



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBOTTI & COMPANY, LLC,)
)
Plaintiff Individually and)
On Behalf of All Other)
Similarly Situated and)
Derivatively on Behalf of)
Gulfport Energy)
Corporation,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 3128-VCN

MIKE LIDDELL, ROBERT E. BROOKS,)
DAVID L. HOUSTON, MICKEY)
LIDDELL and DAN NOLES and CD)
HOLDINGS, L.L.C.,)
)
Defendants,)

v.)

GULFPORT ENERGY CORPORATION,)
)
Nominal Defendant.)

**DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED
VERIFIED CLASS ACTION AND DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT**

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.
Michael Hanrahan (Bar I.D. #941)
Laina M. Herbert (Bar I.D. #4717)
1310 N. King Street
P. O. Box 1328
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1328
*Attorneys for Defendants Gulfport Energy
Corporation, Mike Liddell, Robert E.
Brooks, David L. Houston, Mickey Liddell
and Dan Noles*

DATED: February 20, 2009

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Parties.....	3
B. The Options and Warrants	3
C. The Rights Offering	5
1. The Rights.....	5
2. Use of Proceeds.....	7
3. The Gulfport Board’s Consideration of the Rights Offering	7
4. The Subscription Price of the Rights	10
5. The Need for Capital and Financing Alternatives	11
6. The Backstop Agreement.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM.....	15
A. Standards on a Motion to Dismiss	15
B. Plaintiff’s Claims.....	15
C. The Attack On the Subscription Price Fails to Overcome Plaintiff’s Burden Under 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 153 and the Presumption of the Business Judgment Rule.....	16
C. The Second Amended Complaint Fails to Allege a Material Financial Interest on the Part of a Majority of the Directors	18
D. Because of Erroneous Factual Premises, the Second Amended Complaint Fails to State a Claim	19
1. There Was No Dilution.....	19
2. Plaintiff’s False \$.70 Per-Share Analysis	22
3. Plaintiff’s Faulty Premise That the Subscription Price Could Be Above the Warrant Strike Price.....	25
4. Plaintiff’s Assertion of a 60% Discount to the Market Price of Gulfport’s Stock Is Factually Incorrect and Legally Irrelevant.....	26
E. The Second Amended Complaint Fails to Allege a Claim For Damages.....	27
F. The Defendants Did Not Conceal Improper Actions.....	28

II.	DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO COMPLY WITH RULE 23.1	32
A.	Plaintiff’s Dilution Claims are Derivative	32
B.	Plaintiff Fails to Allege Sufficiently That the Current Board is Interested or Not Independent	34
C.	The Second Amended Complaint Fails to Demonstrate That the Directors at the Time of the Original Complaint Were <u>Not</u> Disinterested or Independent.....	35
D.	Plaintiff Fails to Demonstrate that the Rights Offering Was Not the Product of a Valid Exercise of Business Judgment.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39

Table of Authorities

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	32, 37
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	32
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 891 A.2d 150, 165 & n.79 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 906 A.2d 114 (Del. 2006)	20
<i>Bodell v. General Gas & Elec. Corp.</i> , 140 A. 264 (Del. 1927);	17, 18
<i>Bodell v. General Gas & Electric Corp.</i> , 132 A. 442, 449-50 (Del. Ch. 1926), <i>aff'd</i> , 140 A. 264 (Del. 1927)	17
<i>Braddock v. Zimmerman</i> , 906 A.2d 776 (Del. 2006)	34
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	32, 38
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1134 (Del. Ch. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995).....	30
<i>Conrad v. Blank</i> , 940 A.2d 28 (Del. Ch. 2007)	33
<i>County of York Employees Ret. Plan v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4824053 (Del. Ch.)	27
<i>Deephaven Risk Arb Trading Ltd. v. UnitedGlobalCom, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1945546 (Del. Ch.)	6, 7
<i>Elster v. American Airlines</i> , 100 A.2d 219 (Del. Ch. 1953)	33
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 956 A.2d 644, 656 & n.36 (Del. Ch. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	33, 34
<i>FS Parallel Fund v. Ergen</i> , 879 A.2d 602 (Del. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> C.A. No. 19853 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2003).....	33
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 2004 WL 3029868 (Del. Ch.)	34
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)	32

<i>In re Berkshire Realty Co., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31888345 (Del. Ch.)	34
<i>In re Nantucket Island Assocs. Ltd. Partnership Unitholders Litig.</i> , 810 A.2d 351 (Del. Ch. 2002)	30
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	34
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 731 A.2d 342 (Del. Ch. 1998), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	36
<i>Leung v. Schuler</i> , 2000 WL 1478538 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 783 A.2d 124 (Del. 2001).....	17
<i>Leung v. Schuler</i> , 2000 WL 264328 (Del. Ch.)	16, 17
<i>Moran v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985)	20
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related World Market Center, LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007)	6
<i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> , 2006 WL 1064169 (Del. Ch.)	34
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	32, 35
<i>Postorivo v. AG Paintball Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 553205 (Del. Ch.)	32
<i>President & Fellows of Harvard College v. Glancy</i> , 2003 WL 21026784 (Del. Ch.)	18, 35
<i>Robotti v. Gulfport Energy Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2019796 (Del. Ch.)	passim
<i>Sandler v. Schenley Indus., Inc.</i> , 79 A.2d 606 (Del. Ch. 1951)	17
<i>Savin Business Machine Corp. v. Rapifax Corp.</i> , 1978 WL 2498 (Del. Ch.)	17
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)	30, 38
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002)	37
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	33

<i>Weiss v. Samsonite Corp.</i> , 741 A.2d 366 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 746 A.2d 277 (Del. 1999).....	27
<i>Zimmerman v. Braddock</i> , 2002 WL 31926608 (Del. Ch.)	32
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e).....	30
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(f)	8
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 157	19
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	3
Other Authorities	
1 R. Ward, E. Welch, A. Turczyn, <i>Folk on the Delaware General Corporation Law</i> §153.1	17
2 R. Ward, E. Welch, A. Turczyn, <i>Folk on the Delaware General Corporation</i> §327.4.2.4.4	36
D. Drexler, L. Black, A.G. Sparks, III, <i>Delaware Corporation Law & Practice</i> §17.02	17
Rules	
Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6).....	15, 19
Court of Chancery Rule 23.1	32
Court of Chancery Rule 8(a).....	32
